

No. 16-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MONY PREAP, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS
OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GEOFFREY H. YOST
WARD A. PENFOLD
DIANA ROGOSA
ALEXA GRAUMLICH
ERIC ORMSBY
MARISSA RHOADES
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
(Counsel of Record)
jsrikantiah@law.stanford.edu
JENNIFER L. STARK
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
Crown Quadrangle
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-2442

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS ENACTED SECTION 1226(c) TO ENSURE THAT CERTAIN NONCITIZENS ARE TRANSFERRED DIRECTLY FROM CRIMINAL CUSTODY TO IMMIGRATION CUSTODY	4
A. Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Intended Mandatory Detention to Ensure Continuous Custody of Certain Noncitizens from Their Release from Criminal Custody to Potential Removal.....	5
B. Congress’s Prospective Application of Section 1226(c) and Modest Appropriations for Detention Bed Space Are Consistent with its Narrow Goal of Ensuring Continuous Custody of Certain Noncitizens	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. After IIRIRA, Congress Considered and Rejected Numerous Proposed Amendments That Would Have Dramatically Expanded the Scope of Section 1226(c) to Apply to All Noncitizens Convicted of a Predicate Offense.....	18
II. THE STRUCTURE OF SECTION 1226(c) AND ITS PREDECESSOR STATUTES CONFIRMS CONGRESS'S NARROW GOAL FOR MANDATORY DETENTION	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>DeMelo v. Cobb</i> , 936 F. Supp. 30 (D. Mass. 1996), <i>vacated as moot after IIRIRA's</i> <i>passage</i> , 108 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	7
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T. A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	11
<i>Goldings v. Winn</i> , 383 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999).....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	14
<i>Isaacs v. Bowen</i> , 865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Matter of Eden</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 209 (BIA 1990).....	9, 22
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (BIA 1976).....	5
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v.</i> <i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	11
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Villagomez v. Smith</i> , No. 96-1141, 1996 WL 622451, at *2 (W.D. Wash. July 31, 1996).....	22
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	6, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F), (G), (M), (Q), & (T)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) (1996)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)-(2)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(d)(1)(B) (1996)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) (1952)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1989)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1991)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) (1996)	5, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) (1989).....	6, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) (1991).....	9, 10, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) (1996).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) (1991)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(3)(A)(ii) (1989)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(3)(A)(ii) (1991)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(3)(A)(ii) (1996)	8
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181	6
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214	11, 15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 504, 104 Stat. 4978	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
134 Cong. Rec. 32649 (1988)	7
136 Cong. Rec. 35621 (1990)	8
137 Cong. Rec. 17,550 (1991)	12
142 Cong. Rec. 27216 (1996)	13
142 Cong. Rec. S10572-01 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1996), 1996 WL 522794	13
Cong. Research Serv., Library of Congress, RS52, <i>Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988 (P.L. 100-690): Summary of Major Provisions</i> (1989)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Criminal Aliens, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Int'l Law, Immigration, and Refugees of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103rd Cong. 1, Serial No. 37 (1994)</i>	9
<i>Criminal Aliens, Hearing on H.R. 3333 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 54 (1989)</i>	7
<i>Dep'ts of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1999, Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 105th Cong. 172 (1998)</i>	18
H.R. 1901, 113th Cong. (2013).....	19
H.R. 2278, 113th Cong. (2013).....	19
H.R. Rep. 104–469(I) (1996), 1996 WL 168955	13, 23
H.R. Rep. 112–255 (2011)	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 101-681(I) (1990), <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6472</i>	8, 9
<i>Keep Our Communities Safe Act, Hearing on H.R. 1932 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration Policy and Enft of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 24 (2011)</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 15, Serial No. 103 (1996)</i>	16, 17
<i>Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 29, Serial No. 15 (1995)</i>	17
S. 1640, 114th Cong. (2015)	19
S. 2463, 113th Cong. (2014)	19
S. 291, 114th Cong. (2015)	19
